the passage of this act, and for funding the present road and bridge indebtedness.

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER LXVII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIX, OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-THREE, OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE, "AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF CARVER TO ISSUE BONDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six of chapter one hundred and sixty-three, of the special laws of the year A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-three, be amended by adding to said section the following words: "And the state auditor is hereby authorized and required to draw his warrant in favor of said town of Carver on the state treasurer for such moneys, and said state treasurer is required upon such warrant to pay the same over upon such warrant to said town of Carver. And the amount of sixty-two dollars and fifty cents now in the state treasury is hereby appropriated to such purpose.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER LXVIII.

AN ACT TO AUTORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CABLTON COUNTY TO ISSUE BONDS FOR CONSTRUCTING ROADS AND BRIDGES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesolaa:

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Carlton is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said county for the purpose of constructing a road from the boundary line between Saint Louis and Carlton counties via Thomson to Twin Lakes in Carlton county, and bridges upon the said road, in the said county, in such denominations as the said county board may determine, the total sum for which said bonds may be so issued shall not exceed five thousand dollars.

SEC. 2. Such bonds may bear interest at a rate net to exceed ten per cent. per annum, payable annually, and the principal payable in not less than five years nor more than ten years at such time or times as the county board of said county shall determine.

SEC. 3. The proper authorities of said county shall annually in-

SEC. 3. The proper authorities of said county shall annually include in the general tax an amount sufficient to pay the interest on such bonds as may be issued by virtue of this act, and when the principal, or any part thereof, is about to become due, a sufficient

amount to pay such principal.

SEC. 4. The bonds issued under the provisions of this act, shall be signed by the chairman of the board of county commissioners of said county, and countersigned by the auditor, and sealed with the seal of said county, and the auditor of said county may when authorized by said board of commissioners, draw orders on the county treasurer for the amount of interest due on said bonds.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1874.

CHAPTER LXIX.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWN OF CLARK TO ISSUE BONDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the supervisors of the town of Clark, in the county of Faribault, are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said town as hereinafter provided, to an amount not exceeding three thousand dollars.